COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session this 9th of May 2024 with the following
members present: Jason D’Onofrio, Sandra Ogle, and Michael Linton is excused.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D’Onofrio.

MINUTES

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve the April 25th minutes.
Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to table the May 2, 2024 minutes.
Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

AGENDA

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve the Agenda with the addition of
Carol Mackey at 9:30 and Steve Norton and Charles Spires at 9:45.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. .

BILLS
Name Purpose Amount
GLACIER MTN BOTTLED WATER BOTTLED WATER COURTHOUSE &
BOE 17.00
ZASHIN & RICH CO., LPA VARIOUS LEGAL EXPENSE
399.00
AUF DRUG TESTING SERVICES 51968
133.42

GOVERNMENT FORMS & SUPPLIES #10 WINDOW ENV.

430.00
OFFICE MART OFFICE SUPPLIES
68.67
AT&T CELLPHONES PROBATION OFFICES
332.18
KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLTI CONTRACTS & REPAIRS SERVICE 24 8.51
APG MEDIA OF OHIO PUBLICATION FEE FOR PERM. CUST
318.60
WYKLE, RHONDA COURT OF APPEALS CASE
17.42
VERIZON WIRELESS EQUIPMENT
1,278.47

SOUNDS SYSTEM FOR COURTROOM 21,043.19

OFFICE MART SUPPLIES
176.02

OHIO ALCOHOL MONITORING MONITORING SERVICE
SYSTE 7,403.00
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ROYAL DOCUMENT DESTRUCTION

SCHWARTZE, LISA

NORRIS, VICKIE

OAEO

THE ELECTION CENTER

OAEO

SAVING HARDWARE

ATHENS-HOCKING RECYCLING

CENT

ARAB PEST CONTROL

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

DTB DIRECT TO BUSINESS

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

CITY OF LOGAN

CITY OF LOGAN

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

FRONTIER

FRONTIER

LIFER, JEFF

VALOR OUTFITTERS

TANSKY MOTORS, INC

K&M TIRE

CHIEFTAIN MAIN SHELL, INC.

SHREDDING SERVICES

REIMBURSEMENT FOR MILEAGE

REIMBURSEMENT FOR MILEAGE

REO CERTIFICATION CLASSES

BLUE MEMBERSHIP FOR 6 PPL

OAEO ANNUELS DUES

SUPPLIES

RECYCLING PICKUP

MONTHLY SERVICE CO BUILDINGS

MISC. COMMISSIONERS-CHRISTY

CLEANING SUPPLIES-2024

SERVICE

SERVICE

SERVICE

SERVICE

SERVICE

SUMMARY BILL

JUV CRT TAX

REIMBURSEMENT FOR FUEL

PURCHASE

CRUISER EQUIPMENT

VEHICLE REPAIRS

TIRES

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE/REPAIRS

140.35

17.42

13.40

805.00

575.00

982.00

321.06

35.18

154.25

148.88

408.52

4,548.57

688.44

492.34

542.79

679.29

1,225.18

72.00

10.85

3,347.47

1,740.62

794.12

1,584.34
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FASHION & VANITY CLEANERS,INC

B & C COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

TREASURER STATE OF

OHIO-CSK51

PORTER LEE CORPORATION

COLLEGE OF FOOD,

AGRICULTURAL

TANSKY MOTORS, INC

RAFFERTY, VICKI

OSACVSO

CITY OF LOGAN

BURKETT SANDERSON, INC

CRYSTA PENNINGTON ATTORNEY

AT

MOORE, WILLIAM

MOORE, WILLIAM

CORRECTIONS COMMISSION OF

SEO

OHIO ALCOHOL MONITORING

SYSTE

GIVENS, JOSH

NUNGESTER, CASEY

PIPER SOFTWARE PRODUCTIONS,

DLZ OHIO, INC.

SAWMILL CREEK RESORT

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC

SAWMILL CREEK RESORT

THOMSON REUTERS - WEST

DRY CLEANING FOR UNIFORMS

SERVICES/RADIO REPAIRS

WEBCHECK

BEAST SOFTWARE

INSTALLMENT FEE SERVICES 2024

VAN REPAIR

MEALS/MILEAGE '24 TRAININGS

OSACVSO SPRING SCHOOL

WATER UTILITY 2024

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

! PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

HOUSING OF INMATES @ REGIONAL

GPS MONITORING SERVICES

TRAVEL

K-9 MEDICATION

CHILD SUPPORT SOFTWARE JUDGE

CO

WEST STREET Cl ENGINEERING

SUMMER CONF. CHRIS & CHRISTY O

COURT REPORTER BTA KILBARGER

SUMMER CONF. CHRIS & CHRISTY O

BOOKS & ONLINE RESEARCH
SERVICE

83.41

2,267.90

620.00

4,828.76

35,990.50

179.33

364.48

200.00

65.18

2,600.00

982.50

217.50

637.50

97,421.72

12,397.00

67.00

70.63

185.00

16,381.35

510.39

263.50

510.39

1,702.05
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GORDON FLESCH COMPANY

MATTHEW BENDER & CO. INC.

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

SAVING HARDWARE

MASI, INC

WATER SOLUTIONS UNLIMITED

MASI, INC

AT&T

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

FRONTIER

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

INTEGRATED MGMT SOLUTIONS

INC

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

CRABTREE'S LOGAN SALES

SAVING HARDWARE

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

MAST MINI BARNS

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

COPIER AND SERVICE

BOOKS

MISC SUPPLIES SEWER

MISC SUPPLIES

4190018,4190019,4190020

SUPPLIES

4180730,4180732

SERVICE

SERVICE

SERVICE

RENEWAL NPDES PERMIT

DRUG CRT CASE/DATA MANGEMENT

SUPPLIES & OFFICE

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

MISC SUPPLIES & ACTIVITIES

' MINI BARN SHEWC

EQUIPMENT

MISC SUPPLIES & ACTIVITIES

SUPPLIES

TRAVEL EXPENSES

90.48

9,228.77

35.09

55.84

74.70

10,058.00

97.35

1,318.97

171.73

502.15

400.00

400.00

99.97

113.96

193.59

318.86

680.85

498.85

2,900.00

320.72

370.05

410.21

77.29
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CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

LAURELVILLE SUPPLIES

1,425.65
ATHENS-HOCKING RECYCLING SHEWC TRASH PICK UP
CENT 30.00
CITY OF LOGAN WATER/SEWER@SHEWC 580 RADIO
LN 105.68
CITY OF LOGAN WATER/SEWER SERVICE@1875
SPRING 106.44
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC. GAS USE @ 187 S SPRING ST
207.80
NIPPERT, CHRISTINA I EXERCISE CLASS INSTRUCTOR
670.00
SPECTRUM BUSINESS PHONE & INTERNET @SHEWC 580 LN
129.98
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS LAURELVILLE SUPPLIES
1,825.10
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS EQUIPMENT
849.90
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS SUPPLIES
791.73
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS TRAVEL EXPENSES
284.55
LAURELVILLE WATER & SEWER DIS LAURELVILLE WATER SERVICE
38.52
VILLAGE CAFE LUNCHES/LAURELVILLE
309.70
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS LAURELVILLE SUPPLIES
492.97
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS MISC SUPPLIES & ACTIVITIES
681.75
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS SUPPLIES
84.93

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

APPOINTMENTS

9:30 - Carol Mackey with Lake Logan Association presented an update on the progress being made for Lake Logan.
With the Association seeking 1.5 mil one time capital grant to lease/ purchase property. Also writing a proposal to
HHTA requesting $18,000 to contract with Restorative Lake science to complete a science based restoration plan.
HHTA tabled the request at the April meeting but invited the LLA representatives to attend the May meeting. There
have been 5700 signatures submitted with stakeholder letters to Ohio’s elected and appointed leaders.

9:47 - Steve Norton and Charles Spires Builders of gas station on 664, working with DLZ helping design a sewage
treatment plant, but would like to hook into Lake Moor as they have available usage. They will have about 880-900
gallons a day, with 6 islands. Commissioner Ogle stated that Sewer Superintendent Tim Meehling could go out and
see if it is feasible possibly next week.

ENERAL BUSINE
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ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION
Commissioners -  County A15A17A - PERS - AO1AMA - $28,000

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

Commissioners - County 01 - Public Assistance Grant - AO9EO1 - $500,000.00

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

Municipal Court - Special Projects 130 - Other Expenses - G13-05 $37,475.26

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER
Municipal Court - Special Projects G13-05 - Transfers G13-06 - $37,475.26

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

FUND TRANSFER
Municipal Court -  Special Projects G13-06 - 208001 HOJ Bond Retirement - $37,475.26

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

CERTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
Municipal Court - Hall of Justice bond Ret.209 - Principal - HOJ  C0208 -01 - $29095.24
Interest - HOJ -C0208-02 - $8,380.02

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

Broadband Equity, Access, and Deployment Program - BEAD

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve a letter of support for the BEAD
program.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

Sheriff - Sheriff's Policing Rotary Fund 032 - Laurelville - Medicare & Hos - X32-24 - $10,000.00
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.
AEP/TRC Companies
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Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve AEP to replace 3 poles in Falls
Township.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

Spectrum

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve Spectrum placing a ground mounted
power supply for the upcoming RDOF fiber build. This will be on the South side of 28830 Fairview Ridge
road, Logan,Ohio

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

SUBGRANT AWARD AGREEMENT

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve a subgrant award agreement for the
Sheriff’'s Office in accordance with the VAWA act, award amounts OCJR Funds, $45,377.11, Cash Match
$15,125.71 for a total of $60,502.82

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

Tower Rental
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve sending an invoice to Genesee &
Wyoming railroad for $2,000 for tower rental fee.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

KIDZAPALOOZA

Commissioner D’Onofrio informed us that Kidzapalooza is going on at the Fairgrounds 10 AM -2 PM today.
AG Days

AG days are at the Fairgrounds this weekend Saturday and Sunday.

Sewer Dept Chainsaw and Wheelbarrow

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve a chainsaw and a wheelbarrow for
$593.54 to be paid with ARPA funds.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea.

Background Checks

Commissioner Ogle stated that we do not background checks on outside contractors, but we do background check
and drug testing for employees.Most companies have their own policies as to employee background checks.

PUBLIC COMMENT
Jim Kalklosch asked if lakemoor would have capacity, as he thought that was an issue several years ago.
Commissioner Ogle stated she would be able to answer that next week, but she doesnt think capacity was the issue

But they would maybe need two grinder pumps .

AD RNMENT
Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Sandra Ogle to adjourn.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea.
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Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on May 09, 2024.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk Jason D’Onofrio, President



